

No. 22-666

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SITU KAMU WILKINSON, PETITIONER

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

CLAIRE L. WORKMAN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

 Petitioner’s challenge to the agency’s “exceptional and extremely unusual hardship” determination is unreviewable 12

 A. Under Section 1252(a)(2), a determination is unreviewable if it involves factfinding and an exercise of discretion rather than application of a legal standard 13

 B. The Court’s precedents provide a framework for distinguishing reviewable determinations of law from unreviewable determinations that are factual and discretionary 17

 C. A determination that a noncitizen has failed to establish “exceptional and extremely unusual hardship” is generally unreviewable 23

 D. Plausible legal challenges to hardship determinations remain subject to judicial review 31

 E. Petitioner’s arguments to the contrary lack merit 35

 1. *Guerrero-Lasprilla* does not control this case..... 35

 2. The “exceptional and extremely unusual hardship” determination is subjective and discretionary 41

 3. Canons of statutory construction do not call for a different result..... 45

Conclusion 48

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Aguilar-Osorio v. Garland</i> , 991 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi</i> , 598 U.S. 534 (2023)	34
<i>Andazola-Rivas, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 319 (B.I.A. 2002)	24
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. 1 (2023)	16
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	2
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	33
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	36
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	20, 21, 29
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2839 (2022)	43
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023)	47
<i>Frushour, In re</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Galeano-Romero v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020)	32, 47
<i>Garcia-Pascual v. Garland</i> , 62 F.4th 1096 (8th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-44 (filed July 14, 2023)	33
<i>Gonzalez-Rivas v. Garland</i> , 53 F.4th 1129 (8th Cir. 2022)	47
<i>Gonzalez Recinas, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 2002)	24
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)	19, 35, 36
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 23, 35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hernandez-Cordero v. INS</i> , 819 F.2d 558 (5th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Hernandez-Morales v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 977 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2020)	9, 32, 47
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950)	22
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	18, 20, 43
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	36
<i>INS v. Hector</i> , 479 U.S. 85 (1986)	27, 28, 44
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981).....	27, 37
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	34
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984)	27
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	42, 43
<i>Karlin v. Reed</i> , 584 F.2d 365 (10th Cir. 1978)	38
<i>Kimbrow v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 889 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>Liu v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 13 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	36
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	21
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	35, 36
<i>Monreal, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 56 (B.I.A. 2001)	6, 24, 39
<i>Moog Indus. Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1958).....	22
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	20, 21, 25, 29
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	9, 12-18, 21, 22, 29, 32-34, 41, 42, 46
<i>Perez v. Garland</i> , 67 F.4th 254 (5th Cir. 2023).....	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ponce Flores v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 64 F.4th 1208 (11th Cir. 2023)	32, 47
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	10, 15, 19, 20, 21, 34, 39
<i>Ramirez-Durazo v. INS</i> , 794 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3, 28
<i>SEC v. Central-Ill. Sec. Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 96 (1949).....	44
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	17
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	47
<i>Turri v. INS</i> , 997 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949).....	20
<i>V-K-, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 500 (B.I.A. 2008).....	40
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	31
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	44
<i>Williamsport Wire Rope Co. v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 551 (1928).....	10, 15, 22, 23, 25, 26, 30
<i>Z-Z-O-, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 586 (B.I.A. 2015)	40
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	31
Act of October 24, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-885, § 4, 76 Stat. 1248	3
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. 701(a)	44
5 U.S.C. 706.....	44

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1965, Tit. VII,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	15, 20, 37-39
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h).....	15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon-	
sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C,	
110 Stat. 3009-546	2
§ 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-594.....	3
§ 306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-607 to 3009-612	4
§ 308(b)(6), 110 Stat. 615.....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
§ 244, 66 Stat. 214-217.....	2
§ 244(a)(1)-(5), 66 Stat. 214-216.....	3, 26
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii)	15
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(C)	15
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	13, 45
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)	2, 5, 8
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	10-13, 23, 25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2).....	4, 9
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)	4, 13, 28
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	5, 9, 12-18, 31, 33-35, 41, 42, 44-47
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 12-14, 17, 18, 23, 29, 31-33, 42, 43, 45, 46
8 U.S.C. 1254(a)(1) (1964)	3
8 U.S.C. 1254(a)(2) (1964)	3, 27
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B,	
§ 106(a)(1)(A)(iii), 119 Stat. 310	4

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.1(a)(1)	4
Section 1003.1(b).....	4
Section 1003.1(d)(3)(i)	40
Section 1003.1(d)(3)(ii)	40
Section 1003.10(b).....	4
Section 1003.10(c)	4
Section 1240.1(a)(1)(i).....	4
Section 1240.1(a)(1)(ii)	4
Section 1240.8(d).....	4
Miscellaneous:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	39
